
 

 

Meeting 
 

Barnet CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Date and time 
 

Thursday 27TH APRIL, 2023 
 

At 4.30 PM 

Venue 
 

Virtual MEETING - ONLINE 
 
To: Members of Barnet CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Chris Munday 
Vice Chair:   
 
 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Tony Vourou 
B Thomas 
L Robinson 
C McCarthy 
R Morris 
S Curran 
M Miah 
 

E Burton-Lee 
J Baines-Holmes 
G Bradley 
N Marlow 
J Matthewson 
J Kelly 
T Howarth 
C Spybey 
 

E Waters 
M Serrao 
C Posen 
L Longworth 
E Rosen 
S Sands 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
S Olusanya D Bezalel C Collier 
J Osbourne N Taylor V Wicks 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 24 
April 2023 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Emma Powley, Governance Services 
Manager Emma.Powley@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Emma Powley, Governance Services Manager 
Emma.Powley@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 



 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Welcome  
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
5 - 8 

 
3.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
4.   My Say Matters  

 
The Board to receive a verbal input from young people. 

 

 
5.   Adolescents at Risk  

 
 

 
6.   Autism, Race and Culture  

 
9 - 26 

 
7.   Education Standards Report  

 
27 - 54 

 
8.   Stable Homes - Built on Love  

 
 

 
9.   SEND & Alternative Provision Action Plan  

 
 

 
10.   Forward Work Programme  

 
55 - 60 

 
11.   List of abbreviations  

 
61 - 64 

 
12.   Any Other Business  

 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Barnet Children's Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 4.30 pm on 2 March 2023 
Virtual meeting - Online 

 
Board Members present: 
Chris Munday Executive Director for Children’s Services 
Councillor Pauline 
Coakley Webb 

Chair of Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

Ben Thomas Assistant Director Education, Strategy and Partnerships 
Lee Robinson Commissioning Strategy & Policy Advisor 
Rebecca Morris Participation Officer 
Emma Burton-Lee Senior Communications & Campaigns Manager 
Graig Bradley Inspector - Safer Schools and Youth Engagement, 

Metropolitan Police Barnet 
Neil Marlow Director of School Improvement and Traded Services 

(BELS) 
Joanne Kelly Community PRU Headteacher 
Emma Waters Public Health Consultant 
Sarah Sands Garden Suburb Infants 
 
  
1.    Welcome  

 
The Chair welcomed Members of the Board to the meeting. 
  
2.    Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
  
3.    Absence of Members  

 
Apologies were received from Jess Baines-Holmes who was substituted by Victoria 
Wicks on behalf of North Central London Integrate Care Board. 
  
Apologies were also received from the two Youth Ambassadors who were unable to 
attend due to exams. 
  
  
4.    My Say Matters  

 
The Chair welcomed the two Members of Youth Parliament to the meeting.  
The young people updated the Board and they explained that part of their manifesto 
had been focused on knife crime. Following instances of knife crime incidents in the 
area a request was made for the Police to attend schools to deliver safety advice. 
  
Graig Bradley - Inspector - Safer Schools and Youth Engagement, Metropolitan 
Police Barnet explained there was a persistent issue with the amount of school visits 

5

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 

that could be conducted due to a lack of police officers assigned to the Safer 
Schools Team. Concerted efforts were being made to recruit the correct officers for 
the role, however, not having a full complement of staff had resulted in not all 
schools having been visited.  With regards to Independent Schools, Graig was 
unsure if they were included in this by the would check and confirm.   
  
The Board were updated on work being undertaken by members of the Youth 
Parliament on the cost-of-living crisis and on the campaign for free school meals and 
consideration of cost and nutrition in meals provided. It was explained that the Mayor 
of London had committed to providing free school meals for one year to key-stage 2 
students, but there was uncertainty whether this would continue. It was suggested to 
the Youth Parliament Member that they attend the Catering Partnership Board to put 
forward ideas and suggestions with regards to the nutritional value of the meals 
provided.  
  
It was further noted that a considerable amount of work was ongoing with the 
elections team with youth voter registration. 
  
  
  
5.    Child and Family Early Help Strategy  

 
Karen Pearson - Head of Service -0-19 Services presented the report and it was 
explained that Early Help was a network of services to provide a support to children, 
young people and their families when needed. The draft Early Help Strategy had 
been developed by the multi-agency partnership working in the borough. Th
[...]
epartments. 
  
Eating disorder specialist service and community early intervention and prevention 
eating disorder services were in place and the Barnet Home Treatment Team was 
due to be rolled out across NCL based on the findings. 
It was explained that there were gaps in service provision but that they were looking 
to explore early intervention, support for parents and individual support. Mental 
Health Support Teams were present in schools across the Borough, but clarification 
would be needed whether this applied to Independent Schools.  
  
Action: That the NCL Community and Mental Health Core Offer Update be 
submitted to the Mental Health Partnership Board.  
  
7.    Draft Children and Young People's Plan  

 
Ben Thomas introduced the report and explained that the draft Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2023 – 2027 was ready to go out for consultation. There had been a 
lot of input from partners and had already received feedback from young people 
including the Barnet Youth Board and the BOP, Children in Care Council for their 
views. 
  
It was further reported that Family Friendly Barnet remains a key vision for the 
borough where  all children and young people but especially those who are most 
vulnerable, have access to a good education and to lead safe, happy and healthy 
lives., Four key drivers had been chosen for adoption to underpin delivery of the Plan 
based on feedback from young people which included Great Partnerships, Inclusion, 
Great Outcomes and Children and young people having fun. 
  
It was noted by the Board that young people had stated that they had been pleased 
to have been involved with the shaping and inputting into the strategy at the very 
inception and they had been happy to have been listened to and had felt very 
engaged with the process. It was further reported that a number of comments that 
had been made had been captured and incorporated into the plan with positive co-
production from Children, young people and partners.  
  
  
8.    Carers and Young Carers Strategy  

 
Karen Pearson introduced the report and exclaimed that the strategy supports the 
Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Barnet’s Children and Young People’s 

7



4 

Plan and Child and Family Early Help Strategy, and the Adult Social Care Reform 
priorities for unpaid carers. 
  
The Board noted that through engagement with young carers, a key issue identified 
the impact that caring had on their education. They highlighted an apparent lack of 
understanding of their additional caring duties by teachers and that this had a 
significant impact on the mental health of some young carers. It was explained that 
there seemed to be better understanding of the impact of caring, specifically in the 
educational setting, in the pastoral forum and it had become apparent that there 
were various reasons why teachers did not understand the impact of this. It was 
noted that the strategy was due to be considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
on the 16 March 2023. 
  
  
9.    Forward Work Programme  

 
The Board were invited to send suggestions for inclusion in the Work Programme at 
any time to the Chair. 
  
The Chair requested that the work programme be updated to reflect items discussed. 
  
A request was made that ‘Stable Homes Built on Love’ report is brought to the next 
meeting for consideration following the end of the public consultation process. 
  
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
  
  
10.    List of abbreviations  

 
The list of abbreviations was noted. 
  
11.    Any Other Business  

 
The Chair asked for feedback with regards to the time of the meetings. It was 
suggested that they were mindful that every effort should be made to ensure 
availability and attendance of the young people and discussed whether a different 
start time would accommodate additional people joining the meeting.  
  
The Board agreed that they would consult with the young people before making any 
adjustments. 
 
[...]


Further research on the intersectionality of race and autism would be instructive in
further influencing policy and provision and ensuring that an intersectional lens is
applied by all professionals when working with autistic people of colour

Executive Summary

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Barnet Children’s Partnership Board Report 

 

 
Title: Educational Standards in Barnet 2021/2022 
 
Meeting Date: 27th April 2023 
 
Authors: 

Neil Marlow - Chief Executive and Director of Education and Learning 
(BELS) 

Katie Dawbarn and Helen Morrison - Co-Heads of School Improvement 
(BELS) 

 
Service/ Dept: Barnet Education and Learning Service (BELS) 
 
Report to be Presented By: Helen Morrison 
 

 

1. Summary  

Barnet is well known for the quality of its schools and the diversity of its 
educational offer. 
The quality of Barnet’s schools is a significant contributory factor to making 
the borough a popular and desirable place to live and supports our strategic 
drive to be the most family friendly borough in London. This report provides 
information on validated results for 2021/22 assessments and national 
examinations, set out in Appendix A. 
 

1.1 Appendix A provides validated results for the 2021/22 academic year for 
Barnet’s state-maintained schools (including Academies and Free 
Schools) and comparisons with statistical neighbours, the national 
average, and the London average (where available). It provides 
information on the attainment (i.e. the standards reached) and the 
progress of pupils across all key stages. The appendix will be made 
available to schools and will be published on the Barnet Council website. 
 

1.2 For some years, Barnet has been among the top performing local 
authority areas in the country in relation to the achievement of children 
and young people and the quality of our schools. Barnet Council’s 
aspiration is to be among the top 10% of local authorities in relation to 
the quality of provision in its schools
[...]
ake the 
system better. We want to know we are getting it right for all children and families no matter 
where they live or who they live with. 

This means we need to be better at understanding what is working and what is not working. 

That means listening to children much more and including their views. 

The government makes sure there are checks that children and families across the whole 
country are getting good services. They do this by having local authorities, children’s homes 
and fostering agencies inspected. 

When children and families are not getting what they need, we want those services to get 
better faster. 

We plan to: 

• create new guides for people working with children and families, and the people 
who are in charge of children’s social care, about what they need to do for them 

• listen more to children and young people 

• listen more to parents, families, friends and the people that love children 

• collect better information about the difference social care is making to children 
and families’ lives 

• make sure services improve more quickly when they are not good 

• make sure the money given to local authorities to do their work is given fairly 
based on the needs of people living there 

 

61



This page is intentionally left blank



Stable Homes, Built on Love: 
Implementation Strategy and Consultation

63



2

Pillar 1: Family Help provides the right support at the right time so that children can thrive with their 
families

Pillar 2: A decisive multi‐agency child protection system 

Pillar 3: Unlocking the potential of family networks

Pillar 4: Putting love, relationships and a stable home at the heart of being a child in care

Pillar 5: A valued, supported and highly‐skilled social worker for every child who needs one

Pillar 6: A system that continuously learns and improves, and makes better use of evidence and data 

Three reviews were published last year, provided impetus and vision to transform children’s 
social care. 

The 
Independent 
Review of 
Children’s 
Social Care

National Review 
into the murders 
of Arthur Labinjo‐
Hughes and Star 
Hobson

The Competition 
and Markets 
Authority study 
into Children’s 
Social Care 
Placements

There are six pillars of reform 

The strategy sets out a vision to 
rebalance children’s social care 
away from costly crisis 
intervention to more meaningful 
and effective early support. 

It sets out actions that seek to:

• Address urgent issues facing 
children and families now 

• Lay the foundations for whole 
system reform 

• Set national direction for 
change 

We will reform in phases, 
investing £200m over the next 
two years. 

After two years we will refresh 
this strategy, scaling up new 
approaches we have tested and 
bringing forward legislation 
(subject to parliamentary time).

On Thursday 2nd February, we published Stable Homes, Built on Love – an implementation strategy and 
consultation, backed by £200m additional investment.

64



Families First for Children 
Pathfinder

£45m to test key elements of 
Family Help, child protection and 
kinship reforms in up to 12 areas. 
• Family help – a single intensive 

multi‐disciplinary support 
service based in local 
communities. Supported by 
simplified funding 
arrangements. 

• Child protection – Expert child 
protection lead practitioner role 
and multi‐agency operating 
model 

• Family networks – Family Group 
Decision Making offered as 
standard alongside Family 
Network Support packages

3

Across the six pillars we are taking ambitious action over the next two years

Pillar 1: Family Help provides the right support at the right time so that children can thrive with their families
• Consult on enabling a wider range of professionals to hold cases, alongside a Knowledge and Skills statement for 

Family Help Workers. 
• Law Commission review of disability legislation 

Pillar 2: A decisive multi‐agency child protection system 
• Consult on new National Multi‐Agency Child Protection Standards as part of 2023 update to Working Together
• Test and introduce new pathways to protect children from harms outside of the home. 
• Set clearer roles and responsibilities for Safeguarding Partners and increase the role of education

Pillar 3: Unlocking the potential of family networks
• £9 million to provide training and support to kinship carers 
• Commitment to National Kinship Care Strategy by end of 2023

Pillar 4:  Putting love, relationships and a stable home at the heart of being a child in care
• Over £27 million for a foster care recruitment and retention programme 
• Introduce a financial oversight regime and develop a programme to support children’s home sector 
• Over £30 million to expand Family Finding programmes including Lifelong Links.
• Strengthen and extend corporate parenting responsibilities to a wider range of public bodies 

Pillar 5: A valued, supported and highly‐skilled social worker for every child who needs one
• Five year Early Career Framework to support social workers at the start of their careers 
• Support the recruitment of up to 500 additional child and family social work apprentices
• Consultation on National Rules on use of agency social workers 

Pillar 6: A system that continuously learns and improves, and makes better use of evidence and data 
• Introduce National Children’s Social Care Framework, data dashboard and Practice Guides
• Long term strategy for transforming use of data by end 2023
• Improve evidence base for what works to support persistently “Requires Improvement” Authorities 

Regional Care Cooperatives 
Pathfinder 

Work across local authorities, 
health justice and third sector to 
co‐design a regional approach to 

providing care in two areas. 

65



4

Next steps  Ways of engaging Aims Consultation

Government response September 
2023 

 Online consultation page 
 A range of open events for members 

of the public (webinars)
 Targeted events for key stakeholders
 A range of in‐person regio
[...]
nning for 14 weeks from 2nd February to 11th May

We are running three separate consultations as part of the strategy 

66



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE: DRAFT: NOT GOV POLICY

Key milestones in phase one of our reform programme

67



Strategy: Children's social care: Stable Homes, Built on Love ‐ GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

Online consultation page: Children's social care strategy: Stable Homes, Built on Love ‐ Department for 
Education ‐ Citizen Space

Stable Homes Built on 
Love: Implementation 
Strategy and 
Consultation 

Children’s Social Care 
National Framework 
and Dashboard 
Consultation

Online consultation page: Children's Social Care National Framework and Dashboard ‐ Department for 
Education ‐ Citizen Space

Online consultation page: Child and Family Social Worker Workforce ‐ Department for Education ‐ Citizen 
Space

Agency Social Worker 
Consultation

The key documents and consultations

68



69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

London Borough of Barnet 
Barnet Children’s Partnership Board 

Forward Work Programme 
2022 / 2023 

 

 
 

Contact: Emma Powley (Governance) emma.powley@barnet.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

71

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10

mailto:emma.powley@barnet.gov.uk


 

   Page 2 of 6 
 

Subject Decision requested Report Of  Contributing Officer(s) 
9 November 2022     

Business items    

Education Strategies (Schools 
and Settings Improvement 
Strategy and SEND and Inclusion 
Strategy plus an update on the 
Special Educational Places 
Plan).  

The Board to receive an update 
report. 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Education and Learning (Neil 
Marlow) 

 

My Say Matters The Board to receive verbal input 
from young people. 

 Practice & Learning Manager 
(Liz Shaw) 

Young People’s Perception 
Survey - Focus Groups 
Feedback 

The Board to receive an update 
report. 

Consultation & research Manager 
(Rosie Evangelou) 

 

NCL Start Well Programme for 
Children and Young People 

The Board to receive an update 
report. 

 Start Well Programme 
Director (Anna Stewart) 

Life Chances Strategy The Board to receive an update 
report. 

Assistant Director Education, 
Strategy and Partnerships (Ben 
Thomas) 

Policy, Strategy and 
Commissioning Advisor (Lee 
Robinson) 

Reference items    
List of abbreviations The Board to note the list Chair of the BCP Board  Governance Officer  

Forward Work Programme  The Board to note the 
Programme 

Chair of the BCP Board Governance Officer  

2 March 2023     

Business items    

My Say Matters The Board to receive verbal input 
from young people. 

 Practice & Learning Manager 
(Liz Shaw) 

72



 

Subject Decision requested Report Of  Contributing Officer(s) 
Children & Early Family Help 
Strategy  

The Board to receive an update 
report. 

Tina McElligott  

Mental Health Review The Board to receive an update 
report. 

Interim Director of Aligned 
Commissioning, ICB (Dan Morgan) 

 

Draft Children and Young 
People’s Plan 

The Board to receive the draft 
plan 

Lee Robinson  

Carers and Young Carers 
Strategy 

The Board to receive an update 
report. 

Karen Pearson Soriyah Carnegie 

Reference items    
List of abbreviations The Board to note the list Chair of the BCP Board  Governance Officer  

Forward Work Programme  The Board to note the 
Programme 

Chair of the BCP Board Governance Officer  

27 April 2023     

Business items    

My Say Matters The Board to receive verbal input 
from young people. 

 Practice & Learning Manager 
(Liz Shaw) 

Educational Standards Report The Board to receive an update 
report. 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Education and Learning (Neil 
Marlow) 

 

Adolescents At Risk strategy  The Board to note the strategy  Tina McElligott  

Autism & Race Culture The Board to receive the report Chair of the BCP Board  

Stable Homes- Built on Love The Board to receive an update 
report. 

Chair of the BCP Board  

Reference items    
List of abbreviations The Board to note the list Chair of the BCP Board  Governance Officer  

73



 

Subject Decision requested Report Of  Contributing Officer(s) 
Forward Work Programme  The Board to note the 

Programme 
Chair of the BCP Board Governance Officer  

 
  

74



 

Action Tracker 
 

Meeting Item Description Status 

8 February 2022 Barnet Fit & 
Active 
Framework 

Executive Director Adults and Health to speak to the 
representatives of the Pupil Referral Unit and how they provide 
support. 

 

8 February 2022 Barnet Fit & 
Active 
Framework 

Executive Director Adults and Health to provide data analysis for 
use of Leisure Centres by young people to the Assistant Director 
Education, Strategy and Partnerships. 

 

8 February 2022 Draft 
2022/23 
BSCP 
Business 
Plan 

Barnet Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Manager to liaise 
with the Commissioning Strategy & Policy Advisor to look at how 
the Barnet Safeguarding Plan would incorporate the Barnet 
Children’s Partnership Boards plan. 
 

 

13 July 2022 My Say 
Matters 

Assistant Director Commissioning to look at how the Children’s 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Partnership Board engages with 
young people. 
 

 

13 July 2022 My Say 
Matters 

Practice Standards Manager to put out Instagram post after 
meeting. 
 

 

13 July 2022 Sustainability  Information on the scheme to be circulated to Directors briefings 
for schools and to the Participation Officer for young people. 
 

 

13 July 2022 Sustainability  Report on engagement to come to a future meeting. 
 

 

75



 

13 July 2022 Young 
People’s 
Perception 
Survey 

Feedback from Focus Groups run as a result of the Young 
People’s Perception Survey 2021/22 to be given at a future 
meeting. 

9 November 2022 agenda item. 

    

    
 

76



Acronym Long title Description

AVA

BACE Barnet Active, 

Creative Engaging

The council have worked with the Young Barnet 

Foundation to provide the Barnet Active, Creative 

Engaging (BACE) holidaying scheme which is DfE funded 

for all free school mea
[...]
olescents at Risk Group Used in a health and wellbeing context.

SCAN
Service for children and adolescents with 

neurodevelopmental difficulties

Used in a health and wellbeing context.

SEF Self-Evaluation "The Local Area Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities (SEND inspection and Self-Evaluation (SEF)" 

Educational reference.

SEMH Social, Emotional and Mental Health Education related.

SENCO Special Educational Needs Coordinator Used in a health and wellbeing context.

SEND Special Educational Needs & Disability School and educational terms for those with additional 

support requirements

SEND Special Educational Needs and Therapy Used in a health and wellbeing context.

SFSC

SMI Health reference

STP Sustainability and Transformation Plan Health reference

78



Acronym Long title Description

UASC Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children and Young 

People

UASC
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children and Young 

People

Used in a health and wellbeing context.

VARP Vulnerable Adolescents at Risk Panel Used in a health and wellbeing context.

VAWG Violence Against Women and Girls Used in a health and wellbeing context.

YOT Youth Offending Team Used in a health and wellbeing context.

79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Autism, Race and Culture
	7 Education Standards Report
	Appendix A

	8 Stable Homes - Built on Love
	Consultation on Children’s Social Care Reforms. Young Peoples version for Children and Young People’s Partnership
	Ambition 1: Family Help
	Ambition 2: Keeping children safe
	Ambition 3: Supporting families to help children
	Ambition 4: Make care better for children in care and care leavers
	Mission 1
	Mission 2
	Mission 3
	Mission 4
	Mission 5
	Mission 6

	Ambition 5: Children have great social workers
	Ambition 6: Improving the whole system for children and families
	CSC Reform Slides 1

	10 Forward Work Programme
	11 List of abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

Barnet Children's Partnership Board 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 27 April 2023 AT Virtual meeting - Online 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Cllr Pauline Coakley Webb Chair of Children, Education & Safeguarding 

Committee 
Chris Munday (Chair) Executive Director for Children’s Services 
Ben Thomas Assistant Director Education, Strategy and 

Partnerships 
Collette McCarthy Assistant Director Commissioning 
Rebecca Morris Participation Officer 
Neil Marlow Director of School Improvement and Traded 

Services (BELS) 
Janet Matthewson Chief Executive Officer, Young Barnet Foundation 
Joanne Kelly Community PRU Headteacher 
Emma Waters Public Health Consultant 
Liz Longworth (Co-Optee) Head of Northside School 
Sarah Sands (Co-Optee) Garden Suburb Infants 
 
APOLOGIES: L Robinson (Commissioning Strategy & Policy Advisor) 
    Youth Ambassadors x 2 
 
  

1.    WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  
  

2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Lee Robinson and both Youth Ambassadors 
due to exams. 
  
  

4.    MY SAY MATTERS  
 
The Chair welcomed the member of Youth Parliament to the meeting and thanked them 
for their attendance. Liz Shaw -Practice Standards Manager -Children's Services offered 
her congratulations to the young person present and their peers having been received an 
‘Outstanding Service to the Community as a Young Citizen of Barnet’ for their 
contributions, promotion and creation of ‘My Say Matters’.  The young person updated 
the Board and explained that concern remained about levels of knife crime and the 
impact that this had on young people’s safety and noted that some progress had been 
made as the Police had proposed a School Officer. A meeting was due to be held 
between the Head teacher and the Police School Officer but this had been delayed due 
to strike action of teachers.  



 

2 

  
The Chair thanked the young person for attending and congratulated them on their civic 
award. 
  
  

5.    ADOLESCENTS AT RISK  
 
Chris Kelly - Partnerships and Engagement Lead - Children's Services, gave the Board a 
verbal update on Adolescents at risk. It was noted that the current Adolescents at Risk 
Strategy ran from 2020-2022 and an updated version was currently being updated and 
revised, prior to it going out for consultation. It was reported that there had been 
collaborative working on the strategy with the inclusion of children and young people and 
also the voluntary and community sector to gain a better understanding of community 
and to build and maintain strong links. A number of key areas from the last strategy 
would be brought forward and included in the updated version as there would be a 
continuation of building on the current coherent approach regarding early help. The 
Board discussed the importance and significance of early intervention and early help 
which would include working with social workers and schools whilst targeting hot-spots 
and identifying exploiters. 
  

6.    AUTISM, RACE AND CULTURE  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of Barnet Children’s Partnership Board. 
  

7.    EDUCATION STANDARDS REPORT  
 
Neil Marlow - Chief Executive and Director of Education and Learning gave an update to 
the Board and reported the statistics for attendance were positive and that Barnet was 
currently in the top 20% for Local Authorities. Early Years provision remained strong, and 
data was being studied to ensure any weaknesses could be identified or improvements 
made. 

  

The Phonics method of teaching had been introduced across all schools in Barnet; there 
had been some hesitancy nationally, but Barnet schools had implemented it straight 
away and embedded it into their systems.  

  

At Key Stage (KS) 1 level it was reported that Barnet were above the national average, 
with writing continuing to improve as focus had been placed on this and efforts were 
being made to improve writing abilities. SEN schools were doing well at KS2 although 
there were some ethnic groups doing well, there were other ethnic groups 
underperforming and continued support would be needed to achieve improvements. 
Progress 8 was reported as being 7th best in the Country in Barnet although it was noted 
that prior to covid Barnet was 2nd. 
  
The Board discussed the availability of data for parents/guardians who chose to opt for 
home-schooling for their children and it was agreed that Lauren Jefferson- Education 
Welfare Officer and Helen Morrison - Learning Network Inspector be invited to a future 
meeting to update colleagues on available information on home-schooling, including for 
looked after children. 
  
  



 

3 

8.    STABLE HOMES - BUILT ON LOVE  
 
The Chair introduced the report and explained that the strategy set out a vision to 
rebalance children’s social care away from costly crisis intervention to more meaningful 
and effective early support. The main actions would address urgent issues facing 
children and families, set national direction for change and lay the foundations for whole 
system reform; the reform would be carried out in phases over the next 2 year and there 
would be investment of £200 million. 
  
It was explained that the Families First for Children Pathfinder would see £45 million 
invested in it to test key elements of Family Help, child protection and kinship reforms in 
up to 12 areas.  
  
It was explained that there were 6 pillars of reform:  
  

Pillar 1: Family Help provides the right support at the right time so that children 
can thrive with their families. 
  
Pillar 2: A decisive multi- agency child protection system 
  
Pillar 3: Unlocking the potential of family networks.  
  
Pillar 4: Putting love, relationships and a stable home at the heart of being a  
child in care  
  
Pillar 5: A valued, supported and highly skilled social worker for every child who 
needs one.  
  
Pillar 6: A system that continuously learns and improves 
and makes better use of evidence and data. 

  
It was noted that Barnet had very few high-cost placements and work was underway in 
collaboration with other local authorities who had high costs placements. Barnet had 
relatively few children in care compared to other local authorities and it was emphasised 
that very few children were taken away from their homes.  

  
  

9.    SEND & ALTERNATIVE PROVISION ACTION PLAN  
 
Karen Flanagan, Director SEND and Inclusion updated the Board which informed the 
board members that the Children and Families Act1 (CFA) was enacted in 2014. Part 3 
of the Act relates to children and young people in England with Special Educational Need 
and/or Disabilities (SEND). It was explained that the aims of the reforms were for 
children’s needs to be identified earlier; families to be more involved in decisions 
affecting them; education, health and social care services to be better integrated; and 
support to remain in place up to the age of 25 where appropriate.  
  
Since then, there has been much criticism about the system from families, Councils, and 
wider professionals. This has included the National Audit Office report into SEND 2019 
and the Inquiry by the House of Commons Select Committee. It was noted that the 
proposal for Education and Health Care Plan’s to be more digitalised resulted in those on 



 

4 

the lower incomes with the fewer opportunities to access smart tech and actually get the 
necessary information.  

  

It was explained that it would be positive for the Action Plan to be developed in 
conjunction with Partners. The current biggest implication was capacity and there would 
be a requirement for data analysts to be employed as the data required to inform and co-
produce the local area Needs Assessment, SEF and LIP and to be ready for the Area 
SEND Inspection would be significant. A dedicated data analyst would be needed to set 
up the systems needed to collect, cleanse, report and analyse the data needed and to 
determine the longer-term data resources to support this ongoing work. This will need to 
be supported by a data support worker. The Chair commented that whilst additional 
funding would be available in some areas of Children’s services, there was a desire for 
this to be spend on the needs of children rather than the provision of administrators.  
  
A detailed action plan, including timescales and accountability would need to be drafted, 
discussed and agreed at the next SEND and AP Strategic Board meeting on the 13 June 
2023 and brought to a future Children’s Partnership Board. 
  
  

10.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board were invited to send suggestions for inclusion in the Work Programme at any 
time to the Chair. 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
  

11.    LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS  
 
The list of abbreviations was noted. 
  

12.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Ben Thomas, Assistant Director of Family Services updated the Board and commented 
that the Draft Children and Young people’s plan had been circulated to the Board. It was 
explained that it had been designed in collaboration with children and young people and 
would be going out for public consultation week commencing 1 May 2023 for a 6-week 
period.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.49pm 
 
 


